

**IN THE FIFTH DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEALS**

CASE No. 05-1735

**ADVENTIST HEALTH SYSTEM/SUNBELT, INC.
A/K/A FLORIDA HOSPITAL,**

Appellant,

vs.

**BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF FLORIDA, INC.,
HEALTH OPTIONS, INC.,**

Appellees.

On Appeal From The Circuit Court Of The Ninth Judicial Circuit
In And For Orange County, Florida

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
FLORIDA COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS,
FLORIDA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
and the AMERICAN COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS**

Edward J. Pozzuoli
Stephanie Alexander
Tripp Scott, P.A.
110 S.E. 6th Street,
15th Floor
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33302
Tel.: (954) 525-7500
Fax: (954) 761-8475

*Counsel for Florida Hospital Association,
the Florida College of Emergency Physicians,
the Florida Medical Association,
and the American College of Emergency Physicians*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. PROVIDERS CAN SUE HMOs UNDER THE EMERGENCY SERVICES STATUTE.....5

 A. The Statute.....5

 B. Legislative Intent.....7

 C. Legislative History8

 D. No Administrative Alternative9

 E. Other Statutory Analogies11

II. THE FLORIDA PHYSICIANS UNION AND VILLAZON CASES ARE INAPPOSITE.....13

III. THE COURTS HAVE AUTHORITY TO CONSTRUE THE EMERGENCY SERVICES STATUTE PURSUANT TO FLORIDA’S DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT.15

IV. THE STATUTE’S UNAMBIGUOUS TERMS PROVIDE THAT HMOs MUST PAY PROVIDERS THEIR REASONABLE AND CUSTOMARY CHARGES IN THE ABSENCE OF A CONTRACT.....17

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE20

SERVICE LIST S

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.R. Douglass, Inc. v. McRainey, 102 Fla. 1141 (1931)18

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kaklamanos, 843 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 2003)12

Florida Physicians Union, Inc. v. United Healthcare of Florida, Inc., 837 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) 13, 14

Girard Trust Co. v. Tampashores Development Co., 117 So. 786 (1928)7

Gurney v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 795 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)12

Moyant v. Beattie, 561 So.2d 1319 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)7

Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp., 644 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1994)7

National Travel Services, Inc. v. State ex rel. Cooper, 569 S.E.2d 667 (N.C.App. 2002).....16

Reg'l MRI of Orlando, Inc. v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co., 884 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)12

Smith v. Piezo Technology and Professional Adm'rs, 427 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1983)7

Villazon v. Prudential Healthcare Plan, Inc., 843 So.2d 842 (Fla. 2003) 14, 15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd "Emergency Medical Transfer and Act of Labor Act"5

Fla. Stat. § 395.10415

Fla. Stat. § 408.7056(2)(f).....13

Fla. Stat. § 408.705710

Fla. Stat. § 408.7057(2)(b)(6)13

Fla. Stat. § 409.912818

Fla. Stat. § 440.1318

Fla. Stat. § 627.736 11, 12

Fla. Stat. § 641.1 *et seq.*, "Health Maintenance Organization Act" ("HMO Act")15

Fla. Stat. § 641.2812

| | |
|---|------------|
| Fla. Stat. § 641.282 | 12 |
| Fla. Stat. § 641.3154(1)..... | 6 |
| Fla. Stat. § 641.3154(4)..... | 6, 12 |
| Fla. Stat. § 641.3155(3)(e) | 6 |
| Fla. Stat. § 641.3903 | 13, 14 |
| Fla. Stat. § 641.3917 | 13 |
| Fla. Stat. § 641.3923 | 15 |
| Fla. Stat. § 641.513 "Emergency Services Statute" | passim |
| Fla. Stat. § 641.513(5)..... | passim |
| Fla. Stat. § 641.513(5)(b)..... | 10 |
| Fla. Stat. § 86.021 "Declaratory Judgment Act" | 15, 16, 19 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---|
| 49 Fla. Jur.2d, Statutes § 223 (1984) | 7 |
| Fla. S. Comm. on Fiscal Policy, CS for SBs 1508, 706 & 2234 (2000), Staff Analysis (April 26, 2000)(<i>available at</i> http://www.flsenate.gov/data/session/2000/Senate/bills/analysis/pdf/SB1508 .fp.pdf)..... | 9 |
| Senate Bill 2350 (2004) | 6 |
| Senate Bill 886 (May 4, 1996) Final Bill and Economic Impact Statement | 8 |

RULES

| | |
|--|----|
| Rule 9.210(a)(2), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure | 20 |
|--|----|

RECORD

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| Record, at page 100..... | 10 |
| Record, at page 101-02 | 11 |
| Record, at page 109-113 | 18 |
| Record, at page 196..... | 10 |
